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   16th September, 2003

Shri Basant Patra






Complainant 

910, Sunlight Colony-2,

Hari Nagar, Ashram,

New Delhi – 110 014

Vs.


Dr. T.K. Chakraborty
(DMC Regn. No. 19132)


Respondent

144, Jeevan Nagar, Ashram

New Delhi – 110 014

O R D E R

The complaint of Shri Basant Patra against Dr. T.K. Chakaraborty, forwarded by Directorate of Health Services, came up for hearing before the Delhi Medical Council on 28.8.2003.  The Delhi Medical Council perused the complaint, the reply of Dr. T.K. Chakraborty and other documents on record.  The following were heard in person :-

Shri Basant Patra 

Complainant

Dr. T.K. Chakraborty

Respondent

It is the case of the complainant that his son Mukesh, 16 years old boy with swelling in left lower thigh was examined by Dr. T.K. Chakaraborty on 3.1.2003 at his clinic.  An X-ray was done on the basis of which diagnosis of Osteosarcoma was made by the respondent and he prescribed anti-tubercular treatment (ATT).  The patient remained under the treatment of the respondent from 3.1.2003 – 9.3.2003.  The respondent referred the patient to Dr. M.F. Rahman, an Orthopaedic Surgeon on 9.3.2003 who referred him to AIIMS with a diagnosis of malignant bone tumor.  Mukesh was admitted at LNJP Hospital; biopsy was done  on  26.3.2003  and  he  was  diagnosed as a case of 
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Osteosarcoma.  Thereafter, Mukesh received treatment in the Cancer Department of LNJP Hospital.  His leg was amputated on 22.4.2003.  The complainant’s allegation is that the malignancy in his son’s leg which led to the amputation was due to the anti-tubercular treatment prescribed by Dr. T.K. Chakaraborty.

Dr. T.K. Chakraborty in his written statement to the Directorate of Health Services admitted that Mukesh was examined by him on 3.1.2003 and on the basis of the X-ray report he made a diagnosis of Osteosarcoma and prescribed anti tubercular treatment to Mukesh.  The respondent advised biopsy on 6.1.2003 and stopped ATT on 9.1.2003 when Mukesh did not respond to the treatment.   However, in his written statement to the Delhi Medical Council, the respondent avers that he restarted the ATT on 16.1.2003 when the patient did not agree for biopsy.  

The biopsy was eventually done in the month of February 2003, the respondent admitted that he conducted the biopsy himself.  Dr. T.K. Chakraborty when asked to explain the procedure followed by him during the biopsy stated that he performed biopsy under local anaesthesia.  A copy of the histopathology report dated 21.2.2003 of Lal Chandani Laboratory, Lajpat Nagar, New Delhi indicates that muscle biopsy was received and no evidence of malignant change in the section examined.   

On being confronted with the X-ray, Dr. T.K. Chakraborty admitted that it was of Mukesh and on the basis of which he made the diagnosis of Osteosarcoma and prescribed ATT.  

In view of the observations made hereinabove the following are the findings of this Delhi Medical Council:-

1) That the anti tubercular treatment prescribed by Dr. T.K. Chakraborty after making a diagnosis of Osteosarcoma was wrong and improper.  It was not in accordance with the accepted practice.

2) That the procedure of biopsy followed by Dr. T.K. Chakraborty was incorrect as he performed muscle biopsy whereas he should have done a bone biopsy when he was suspecting Osteosarcoma.
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3) That Dr. T.K. Chakraborty kept the patient under his treatment from 3.1.2003 to 9.3.2003 and failed to refer him (Mukesh) to a specialist even though the treatment for Osteosarcoma (a serious ailment which deteriorates rapidly), which is amputation, was beyond his skill and competence.  A person who holds himself out ready to give medical advice and treatment impliedly undertakes that he is possessed of skill and knowledge for the purpose.  Such a person when consulted by a patient owes him certain duties, vis. a duty of care in deciding whether to undertake the case, a duty of care in deciding what treatment to give, or a duty of care in the administration of that treatment.  The practitioner must bring to his task a reasonable degree of skill and knowledge and must exercise a reasonable degree of care.  

In view of the above, it is the decision of the Delhi Medical Council that even though anti tubercular treatment did not contribute to the malignancy, which eventually led to amputation of the leg of complainant’s son, Dr. T.K. Chakraborty acted negligently as he failed to exercise reasonable skill and care which a prudent doctor acting in a reasonable manner would have exercised in the facts and circumstances of this case.  Dr. T.K. Chakraborty is debarred from medical practice for a period of six weeks from the date of this order and his name to be removed from the register of Delhi Medical Council accordingly for the duration of the punishment.  

By the order of and in the name of 

Delhi Medical Council

(Dr. S.K. Khattri)  

Registrar & Secretary

Copy to :-

1) Shri Basant Patra, 910, Sunlight Colony-2, Hari Nagar, Ashram, New Delhi – 110 014

2) Dr. T.K. Chakraborty, 144, Jeevan Nagar, Ashram, New Delhi – 110 014

3) Directorate of Health Services, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Swasthiya Sewa Nideshalay, 

             F-17, Karkardooma, Delhi – 110 032. With reference to letter No.F.23/16/2003/DHS/NH/21429 dated 25th July, 2003.

4)
Medical Council of India, Aiwan-E-Galib Marg, Kotla Road (Opp. Mata Sundari College for Women), New Delhi – 110 002.

5)         Registrar, State Medical Councils.

      (Dr. S.K. Khattri) 

Registrar & Secretary

